

No. 18-12

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ARIZONA,  
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MONTANA,  
NEBRASKA, NEVADA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
TEXAS, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK BRNOVICH

*Attorney General*

DOMINIC E. DRAYE

*Solicitor General*

RUSTY D. CRANDELL

*Assistant Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

2005 N. Central Ave.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 542-3333

solicitorgeneral@azag.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
*Attorney General of Arkansas*

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR  
*Attorney General of Georgia*

JEFF LANDRY  
*Attorney General of Louisiana*

BILL SCHUETTE  
*Attorney General of Michigan*

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
*Attorney General of Montana*

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON  
*Attorney General of Nebraska*

ADAM PAUL LAXALT  
*Attorney General of Nevada*

MIKE HUNTER  
*Attorney General of Oklahoma*

ALAN WILSON  
*Attorney General of South Carolina*

KEN PAXTON  
*Attorney General of Texas*

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General of West Virginia*

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
*Attorney General of Wisconsin*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Ninth Circuit Collapses the Two-Step  
*Garcetti* Test into a Single Bright-Line Rule  
for Teachers ..... 4

II. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Expanded the  
Scope of Official Communications ..... 7

III. The Ninth Circuit Strips Teachers of  
Significant First Amendment Rights ..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Boulton v. Swanson</i> ,<br>795 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2015) . . . . .  | 6             |
| <i>Carollo v. Boria</i> ,<br>833 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2016) . . . . .  | 6             |
| <i>Dougherty v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> ,<br>772 F.3d 979 (3d Cir. 2014) . . . . .                      | 6             |
| <i>Duyser by Duyser v. Sch. Bd. of Broward County</i> ,<br>573 So. 2d 130 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991) . . . . . | 8             |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 410 (2006) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 306 (2003) . . . . .   | 10, 11        |
| <i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> ,<br>385 U.S. 589 (1967) . . . . .                | 10            |
| <i>Lane v. Franks</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014) . . . . .  | 2, 5, 6       |
| <i>McIntosh v. Becker</i> ,<br>314 N.W.2d 728 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981) . . . . .                                  | 8             |
| <i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 563 (1968) . . . . .                  | 4             |
| <i>Roe v. Nevada</i> ,<br>621 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (D. Nev. 2007) . . . . .  | 8             |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 290 (2000) . . . . .                                    | 5             |

*Tall v. Board of School Com'rs of Baltimore City*,  
706 A.2d 659 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1998) . . . . . 8

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969) . . . . . 2, 3, 9, 10

*W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . . 9

*Wieman v. Updegraff*,  
344 U.S. 183 (1952) . . . . . 9, 10

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . . *passim*
